reporting unit for prior periods, utilizing internally developed forecasts of the domestic portion of the DTH business available at the time the test would have been
performed. Based upon these analyses, the Company determined that the carrying value of the DTH reporting unit exceeded the fair value of the DTH reporting
unit in 2005. The decline in profitability of the DTH business had been previously publicly disclosed by the Company and was primarily a result of the federal Do
Not Call legislation, which negatively impacted the business’ marketing programs. Accordingly, the Company determined that all $92.4 of goodwill ($61.0 after
recognition of deferred tax benefits) attributable to the DTH reporting unit was impaired as of May 31, 2005.

As discussed in the Company’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2008 and filed July 30, 2008, the Company has restated its previously filed
consolidated financial statements and selected financial data for the years ended May 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 and its previously issued quarterly consolidated
financial statements for the three month period ended August 31, 2007.

The Company’s presentations as of August 31, 2007 are restated as follows:

   As
   Previously
   Reported  Adjustments   Restated

   Goodwill (1)  $   264.9   $   (92.4)   $ 172.5
   Other assets and deferred charges (including deferred income taxes) (2)   66.0  31.8   97.8
   Retained earnings   663.6  (61.0)  602.6

(1)   Goodwill amounts above relate to discontinued operations, including the impact of the impairment, and the related deferred tax balances.

(2) Includes a reclassification of installment receivables of $0.9 in the “As Previously Reported” and “Restated” amounts in order to conform to the current

period presentation in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

7

SCHOLASTIC CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – UNAUDITED
(Dollar amounts in millions, except per share data)

3. Discontinued Operations

During the three months ended August 31, 2008, the Company completed the sale of the DTH business and recognized a gain of $10.5. The Company expects to